

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

LIANE M. RANDOLPH, in her official capacity as Chair of the
California Air Resources Board, et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

James R. Wedeking
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0617
jwedeking@boydengray.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Compelled Reports are Not Commercial Speech and Should be Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	8
A. The Compelled Reports Meet None of the <i>Bolger</i> Factors.....	9
B. Compelled Speech Is Not Voluntary Speech.....	11
II. SB 261 is a Content-Based Regulation Requiring Strict Scrutiny.....	14
III. Satisfying Investor Curiosity Is Not a Substantial Government Interest.	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	9, 14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	21
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	13
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	2, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	19
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	1
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , 113 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2024)	2, 12, 15

<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Stolfi</i> , No. 24-1570, 2025 WL 2448851 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 2025).....	10
<i>Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec.</i> , 582 U.S. 497 (2017).....	20
<i>RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	11, 17
<i>X Corp. v. Bonta</i> , 116 F.4th 888 (9th Cir. 2024)	1, 2, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
Statutes	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38533(b)(1)(A)(i)	4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38533(b)(1)(B).....	6, 18
Other Authorities	
Jeremy Broggi, Boyd Garriott, & Stephanie Rigizadeh, <i>Proposed Social Media Warning Labels Raise First Amendment Concerns</i> , WLF Legal Pulse (Oct. 8, 2024), https://perma.cc/75UF-LZ3C	1
Michael D. Sutherland, <i>China’s Corporate Social Credit System</i> , Wash. Int’l Trade Ass’n (Oct. 24, 2019), https://perma.cc/2MWS-PMBF	14
Zac Morgan, <i>It’s Time for the Supreme Court to Fix the Zauderer Problem</i> , WLF Legal Pulse (Sept. 9, 2025), https://perma.cc/4MVH-VFCY	1
